Instruction Leaflet Kit Control Box with GUI Page 1 Version: 2021-01-22
INSTRUCTION LEAFLET
KIT CONTROL BOX WITH GUI
▪ Compact format box with easy plug and play
connection
▪ Only a USB connection with the PC needed
▪ Easy to integrate in existing setups
▪ An additional software makes it possible to run

Kit Control Box can be used for configuration of
On-Axis Absolute Kit Encoders with:
- BiSS C interface (type key KCD-BC0xB-xx17-xxxx-xxx)
- SSI interface (type key KCD-Sx0xB-xx17-xxxx-xxx)
Hollow Shaft Absolute Kits Encoders with:
- SSI interface (type key CCD-Sx0xB-xxxx-xxxx-xxx)
In case Kit Control Box is used for configuration of KCD-XX03B-XXXX-XXXF-XXX (Ø 22 mm), to prevent
an encoder kit from electrical damage, please ensure, that only KIT CONTROL BOX KCB-VA produced not
earlier than after the 19th week of 2020 (on the product label indicated as 19/20) and that the appropriate
adapter cable is used. If an older version is available, please, contact us to arrange an update.
Do not connect other devices, kit encoder types or cables that are not specified within this
documentation!
Kit Control Box Set includes
10047799
KIT CONTROL BOX KCB-VA +
Adapter Cable Set for 36 mm kit
10055547
KIT CONTROL BOX KCB-VA +
Adapter Cable Set for 22 mm kit
10058366
KIT CONTROL BOX KCB-VA +
Adapter Cable Set for CCD-SSI HS Kit
KIT CONTROL BOX KCB-VA
Connecting Cable USB A-B 1m (for connection of PC with Kit Control Box)
Instruction Leaflet Kit Control Box
Kit Control Box - Adapter Cable for
KCD-BC/Sx 36 mm Kit
Kit Control Box - Adapter Cable for
KCD-BC/Sx 22mm Kit
Kit Control Box - Adapter Cable for
CCD-SSI HS Kit
Additional adapter cable
10048949 Kit Control Box - Adapter Cable for KCD-BC/Sx 36 mm Kit
10055145 Kit Control Box - Adapter Cable for KCD-BC/Sx 22mm Kit
10058091 Kit Control Box - Adapter Cable for CCD-SSI HS Kit
User Annotation
Pease note, that no responsibility is assumed by POSITAL for any consequences arising out of the use of
this material. This document is not intended as an instruction manual for untrained people.
POSITAL welcomes all readers to send their feedback about this document.
Version Date: 22.01.2021
Version Number: 1.4
Authors: JSC, KMA, YTR, SHI, HYA
Instruction Leaflet Kit Control Box with GUI Page 3 Version: 2021-01-22
INSTRUCTION LEAFLET
KIT CONTROL BOX WITH GUI
1. Electrical Connection
The Kit Control Box can be connected to:
• On-Axis Absolute Kit encoder with BiSS C interface (type KCD-BC0xB-xx17-xxxx-xxx)
• On-Axis Absolute Kit encoder with SSI interface (type KCD-Sx0xB-xx17-xxxx-xxx)
• Hollow Shaft Absolute Kit encoder with SSI interface (type CCD-Sx0xB-xxxx-xxxx-xxx)
1.1 Connector
Connector Type on On-Axis Absolute Kit Encoder side: BM08B-GHS-TBT (JST)
Pin No.   Function  Remark
1 (blue)  GND
3 (grey)
UART
Rx/Tx
TTL Level
8 (red)  VCC  +5V
Table 1: JST connector allocation of On-Axis Absolute Kit Encoders
Connector Type on Hollow Shaft Absolute Kit Encoder side: SM10B-GHS-TB (JST)
Pin No.   Function  Remark
8 (blue)  GND
3 (grey)
UART
Rx/Tx
TTL Level
7 (red)  VCC  +5V
Table 2: JST connector allocation of Hollow Shaft Absolute Kit Encoders
Connector Type on Kit Control Box side: D-Sub High Density 15 pin female
Pin No.   Function  Remark
11 (blue)  GND
10 (grey)
UART
Rx/Tx
TTL Level